Image Systems is of the opinion that EBITDA is a relevant metric for investors to understand the earnings generation

before investment in tangible and intangible non-current assets.

Net liabilities

Image Systems is of the opinion that Net liabilities is a relevant metric for investors to understand the Group’s

indebtedness.

Operating result before interest, depreciation and amortisation EBITDA

  Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Full year Full year

MSEK  2018 2017 2018 2017

Operating result  –1.1 5.1 –1.9 1.1

Depreciation and amortisation of and impairment charges

against tangible and intangible non-current assets  2.9 1.9 10.3 7.4

Operating profit before depreciation and

amortisation EBITDA  1.8 7.0 8.4 8.5

Net liabilities

  31 Dec 31 Dec

MSEK  2018 2017

Cash and cash equivalents  8.2 0.9

Provision relating to contingent purchase money  21.6 -

Interest-bearing liabilities  10.9 9.1

Net liabilities  24.3 8.2

  Image Systems Year-end Report 2018   Page 11

Implementation of IFRS 16

MSEK

Effect on opening balance
1 January 2019

Previously
reported Dec
31 2018

Recalculation
IFRS 16

After recalculation
 1 Jan 2019

Total assets 222.5 14.4 236.9

Total equity 138.9 - 138.9

Total liabilities 83.6 14.4 98.0

Total equity and liabilities 222.5 14.4 236.9

Effect on net financial position as
of 1 January 2019

Financial net liabilities 24.3 14.4 38.7

Debt equity ratio 0.2  0.3

Acquisition of RemaSawco OY

Image Systems has acquired all shares outstanding in Limab Oy, changing its name to RemaSawco OY, active in
touch-free measurement system for the sawmill industry. The company was acquired on a debt-free basis for total
purchase money of MEUR 6.1 (approximately MSEK 62.5), of which the initial purchase money amounted to MEUR
4.0 (approximately MSEK 41.0 MSEK). Contingent purchase money will be paid over a two-year period provided
Limab Oy’s current shareholders remain as employees of the company. The acquisition was financed with a bank